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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr S Allford

	Scheme
	Kappa Corrugated UK Limited Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

	Respondents
	Smurfit Kappa UK Limited (the Employer)
Smurfit Kappa Staff Trustees Limited (Scheme Trustees) 

AON Hewitt (Scheme administrators) 


Subject
Mr Allford says:
· he was not given the opportunity to apply for an incapacity pension when his employment ended in 2006 when he took voluntary redundancy;
· he is unhappy with the review of his subsequent application for an incapacity pension;
· the respondents failed to answer the questions he raised as part of the review of his application for an incapacity pension.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination  and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against the respondents because: 

· although Mr Allford was not considered for an incapacity pension when his employment ended in 2006, there was no evidence that showed that the respondents would not have considered his application, if he had applied for it at that time. In any event, his claim for an incapacity pension was  subsequently considered by the Scheme Trustees;
· his claim for an incapacity pension and the subsequent review were conducted properly and in accordance with the provisions of the Scheme rules;
· the respondents had answered all the relevant questions he raised in relation to his case. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Allford joined the Scheme on 23 September 1974.  All of the Scheme assets were transferred to the Smurfit Kappa Fund on 1 January 2008. 
2. Mr Allford says that the Employer and the Scheme Trustees refused to discuss his pension rights with him prior to him taking voluntary redundancy on 28 February 2006, although they knew about the poor state of his health. He says that he asked about ending his employment on the grounds of ill health and was told by a representative from Gissings, the previous Scheme administrators that the Schemes rules did not allow him to take early retirement because of incapacity. 

3. The Scheme Trustees and the Employer do not accept Mr Allford’s claim that he was refused a meeting to discuss his pension rights with them, as they had no recollection of such a request from Mr Allford. They say that the meeting referred to by Mr Allford in which he says that a representative from Gissings had told him that the Schemes rules did not allow him to take early retirement because of incapacity seems to have been an informal conversation he had with a representative from Taylor Patterson.  They were a firm of independent financial advisers appointed by the Employer to advise members about their redundancy. 

4. Mr Allford left the service of the Employer on 28 February 2006 when he took voluntary redundancy. He did not apply for an incapacity pension at that time.
5. Mr Allford wrote to AON Hewitt, the new Scheme Administrators in May 2008, providing them with medical evidence including a report from his GP in support of an application for an incapacity pension.  

6. Mr Allford’s application for an incapacity pension was considered by the Chief Medical Officer to the Scheme. His view was that Mr Allford did not meet the criteria for an incapacity pension. 

7. AON Hewitt wrote to Mr Allford in September 2008 saying that the Scheme Trustees had considered his application and taken into account, the medical evidence that he had provided.  They said the Scheme Trustees had decided that at the date he left service on 28 February 2006, he did not meet the requirements for an early retirement pension on the grounds of incapacity. They mentioned that the Scheme Trustees had decided that:
· he was not prevented from following his normal occupation as he continued to do so up until the date he took redundancy;

· there was no evidence that had been presented to them that showed that his earning capacity had been seriously impaired because of his ill heath;

· while his energy and ability may have diminished, the Scheme rules prohibited the Scheme Trustees from granting an incapacity pension on these grounds. 
8. Mr Allford disputed the Scheme Trustees’ decision. His case was then considered by an adjudicator who issued his decision in November 2008 upholding the Scheme Trustees’ decision. 
9. Mr Allford appealed the decision under the Scheme’s internal disputes resolution procedure. The Scheme Trustees considered his appeal and said in a letter to him in March 2009, that they had decided not to uphold his claim for an incapacity pension.
10. Mr Allford submitted his complaint to this office in April 2009. After subsequent discussions between this office, Mr Allford and the respondents, it was agreed that the Scheme Trustees would review their decision taking into account any additional submissions that Mr Allford may wish to provide in support of his application.

11. AON Hewitt wrote to Mr Allford on 7 March 2011 saying that:
· the Scheme Trustees had reconsidered his complaint at their meeting on 1 March 2011 and took into account copies of correspondences they had received from this office setting out the terms of the review and all of Mr Allford’s letters to this office regarding his complaint; 
· the Scheme adjudicator had reviewed Mr Allford’s case;

· the Scheme Trustees when reviewing his claim went thorough the  same process as if he had requested an incapacity pension at the time he  took voluntary redundancy on 28 February 2006;

· the Scheme Trustees considered that he did not meet the definition of incapacity under the Scheme Rules. 
· In a letter to this office in March 2010, the Scheme Trustees say that the Chief Medical Officer for the Scheme had thoroughly reviewed all the medical evidence provided by Mr Allford in connection with his claim. 

12. Mr Allford wrote to this office in May 2011 submitting that at the time of his redundancy he needed advice to help him understand the Scheme rules. He commented that he did not even know where his Scheme booklet had gone. 
Scheme Provisions  

13. Deed and Rules of the Kappa Corrugated UK Limited Pension Scheme- executed on 12 May 2004.
“Incapacity in relation to a Member means physical or mental deterioration of health which in the opinion of the Trustees does not mean merely a decline in energy or ability but which prevents the Member from following his normal employment or severely impairs his earning capacity.
12.3 Pensions on early retirement

…..If retirement occurs with the consent of the Employer is either not earlier than the attainment of the age of 50 years or on account of the Members incapacity the Member shall have the option of selecting that in lieu of other benefits an immediate pension and cash sum shall be payable to the Member …” 

Relevant Documents

14. Scheme Booklet

3.2 “If you take early retirement

You may be able to retire early……if you are aged 50 or over, or at any time due to ill health. You can take an early retirement pension by agreement with the Company”. 
Mr Allford’s position:   
15. The representative, appointed by the Gissings, knew nothing about the Scheme. The Employer was at fault in not providing proper advice about his pension rights prior to him taking redundancy in February 2006.
16. He was not told about the section of the Scheme rules that precluded him from receiving both his redundancy settlement and an incapacity pension. He should have been made aware of this at the time of his redundancy in 2006 . He questions whether this rule was in existence at that time. 
17. He has submitted several independent medical reports to support his claim for an incapacity pension. His GP records indicated that he was incapable of work at the time of his claim and at any time in the future. He has also shown that he has met the required criteria in which to receive a state incapacity benefit. He feels that this medical evidence has been ignored.
18. The Employer was well aware of his physical limitations regarding his work duties resulting from the state of his health.
19. The Scheme Trustees’ interpretation of the term under the Scheme rules was inflexible. 

The respondents’ position:  
20. There is no record of Mr Allford requesting a meeting with a representative from Taylor Patterson so they cannot be regarded as having provided advice to Mr Allford. 
21. The Scheme booklet explaining that a member could receive an incapacity pension at anytime under certain circumstances was provided to all Scheme members including Mr Allford.
22. The provisions relating to early retirement due to incapacity are set out in rule 12.3 of the Scheme rules and copy of the rules was available to Mr Allford on request. 
23. The decision not to award Mr Allford an incapacity pension was taken properly in accordance with the Scheme rules in force at the time he left service on 28 February 2006.

24. His GP records and other medical evidence were considered by the Scheme Trustees and were referred to the Scheme’s medical adviser for his views before the Scheme Trustees made their decision.  The evidence presented by Mr Allford showed his state of health was not good, however, this did not prevent him from following his normal employment or impair his earning capacity. He therefore  did not met the criteria for incapacity under the Scheme rules.
25. The Scheme Trustees are legally obliged to use the definition of incapacity in the Scheme rules. Other definitions, i.e. for the purpose of granting state incapacity benefits are irrelevant. 
26. Under rule 12.3 of the Scheme rules all requests for early retirement require the consent of the Employer. It has always been the policy of the Employer that no employee could receive a redundancy payment and an incapacity pension. Employers consent under rule 12.3 has been given or refused accordingly
Conclusions

27. Mr Allford contends that the respondents failed to inform him about the possibility of an incapacity pension prior to him taking redundancy in 2006. The respondents dispute Mr Allford’s claim that the Employer and Scheme Trustees refused to discuss the issue with him.  However, I do not need to consider this aspect of Mr Allford’s complaint. This is because; information about the options on taking an incapacity pension was contained in the Scheme booklet. I note that Mr Allford says that he does not know where his copy of the booklet was. But that does not mean the respondents had failed to provide him with a copy. In addition, I do not think that Mr Allford has suffered any injustice in this regards as his application was subsequently considered by the Scheme Trustees taking into account his circumstances at the time he left service on 28 February 2006.  
28. The Scheme rules provide for an incapacity pension to be paid to Scheme members under certain circumstances and if the criteria regarding incapacity has been met. Determining whether this is so is a question of fact for the Scheme Trustees.
29. The question for the Scheme Trustees in considering Mr Allford’s application for an incapacity pension was whether his medical condition at the time he left service in February 2006 prevented him from following his normal employment or severely impaired his earning capacity. 

30. Mr Allford submits that the Scheme Trustees in their consideration of his original application and the subsequent review of his claim ignored the views of his GP and the other medical evidence that he had provided . 
31. However, there is no evidence that suggests that they had not taken into account all the medical evidence before reaching their decision not to grant Mr Allford an incapacity pension. Whilst it was recognised by the Scheme Trustees that Mr Allford’s energy and ability may have reduced, because he continued to work up to the time of his redundancy , this showed that it had not prevented him from following his normal employment or severely impaired his earning capacity. 

32. For the Scheme Trustees to favour the opinions of the Chief Medical Officer over that of his GP  and other medical advice is not in itself, evidence of any perversity in the decision, but simply represents the weighing of one set of evidence against another. I have not been presented with any evidence that suggests the Scheme Trustees took into account any irrelevant matters when reaching their decision.
33. Mr Allford’s claim for an incapacity pension had been reviewed by the Scheme Trustees on more than one occasion and was considered by the adjudicator.    Before arriving at their final decision, the Scheme Trustees had sought advice from the Chief Medical Officer to the Scheme who had considered the medical evidence submitted by Mr Allford. I do not consider that there is any basis for concluding that the process followed by the respondents in reaching their conclusion was flawed. In any event, the Scheme Trustees were under no obligation to have considered the medical opinion of his GP. 

34. Mr Allford says that the Employer was well aware of his physical limitations regarding his work duties resulting from the state of his health. However, the state of his health would have been apparent to the Scheme Trustees from his medical evidence that he submitted. As stated above, this was considered by Scheme Trustees before arriving at their final decision.   

35. I do not consider that there is any evidence to show that the Scheme Trustees had misinterpreted the definition of incapacity under the Scheme rules as Mr Allford asserts. Although he may have met the criteria for a state incapacity pension, it does not automatically follow that he is entitled to receive an incapacity pension from the Scheme, as the criteria are different.

36. Mr Allford maintains that he was not informed at the time of his redundancy about the section of the Scheme rules, which precluded him from receiving both his redundancy settlement and an incapacity pension. He also questions whether this rule was in existence at the time of his redundancy in 2006. 
37. The Scheme rules containing clause 12.3 says that if retirement is on account of the Members incapacity the Member shall have the option of selecting that in lieu of other benefits an immediate pension and cash sum shall be payable. These rules were executed on 12 May 2004 and were therefore in operation at the time of Mr Allford’s redundancy.
38. I might have upheld this aspect  of Mr Allford’s complaint, if for example there was sufficient evidence to show that the respondents had failed to answer a direct question from him about whether the Scheme rules, precluded him from receiving both his redundancy settlement and an incapacity pension at the time of his redundancy.  However, Mr Allford is not claiming that he had asked about this, only that he was not informed about it prior to taking redundancy. I cannot find under the circumstances of this particular case that the respondents ought to have volunteered that information to Mr Allford. In any event, the Scheme Trustees decided that he did not meet the criteria for an incapacity pension and there was no provision the Scheme rules for a Member to receive both an incapacity pension and a redundancy settlement. 
39. I do not agree with Mr Allford’s assertion that the respondents had failed to answer all his questions in relation to his case. The evidence through the various exchanges of correspondence between this office, the respondents and Mr Allford during the consideration of his case suggests that they had properly responded to the queries he had raised.  I therefore do not consider that the respondents are guilty of any wrongdoing in this regards. 

40. In summary, I do not uphold Mr Allford’s complaint.

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

2 December 2011 
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